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1. INTRODUCTION 

This report is provided to the Police and Crime Committee (PCC) for its December 2012 

Question and Answer meeting to assist the committee to exercise its function; i.e. to support 

the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) and to hold it to account. 

This report covers the period between 10th December 2012 and 9th January 2013.  

 

2. MOPAC ACTIVITY REPORT 

2.1 Police and Crime Plan 

On 9 January, the Mayor set out his priorities for policing in London, pledging to get more 
constables than ever before on to the capital's streets, driving down crime and boosting 
Londoners' confidence in the police. 

The draft Police and Crime Plan, developed by MOPAC and subject to an extensive public 
consultation, confirms the Mayor’s commitment to maintain police numbers at or around 
32,000.  The draft plan includes a new local policing model that redeploys officers from the 
back office to the frontline with an additional 2,600 officers in Safer Neighbourhood Teams.  
The new policing model will make the police more visible and accountable to local people.  

During the eight-week consultation period I, alongside the MPS Assistant Commissioner, Simon 
Byrne, will host a town hall meeting in every borough in the capital to listen to people’s views.  
A detailed and comprehensive plan for public and stakeholder consultation was put before the 
PCC on 20 December 2012.  

The final Police and Crime Plan will be published by April 2013. 

Consultation of the Police and Crime Plan  
 
The consultation on the Police and Crime Plan (PCP) is now open until 6th March, with a full 
schedule of events in every London borough. Dedicated webpages are also now set up, with 
details of all consultation events, information, where the public can register, all relevant 
documentation and an online questionnaire.  
 
Events and press releases relating to the events are being driven through a number of other 
channels within the GLA homepage for added visibility.  We have a local advertising campaign 
including local newspapers linked to every Town Hall meeting, with plenty of lead time. 
 
Key information about the events and the PCP has also been sent directly to key MOPAC 
stakeholders such as elected representatives, Community Safety Partnerships, borough 
commanders, Safer Neighbourhood sergeants, Community Policing Consultative Groups 
(CPEGs), Independent Custody Visiting chairs, stop and local authority search co-ordinators and 
hate crime officers.  
 
Gathering public and stakeholder feedback on the Police and Crime Plan 
 
There is a questionnaire available online to gather feedback on the plan. This has been 
launched through an online tool, and we also have a hardcopy questionnaire available to 
members of the public at events and upon request. There is also a dedicated telephone number 
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for Londoners to provide direct feedback or seek assistance understanding the plan and 
completing the questionnaire.  

The questionnaire constitutes specific questions on the three ‘planks’ of the plan (for example 
Police Performance and Resources), as well as other areas of concern to Londoners such as 
confidence in the police. MOPAC are already receiving responses. 

 
Consulting at borough events 
As of 16 January 2013, events have been held in Lambeth, Southwark, Harrow, Brent, Barnet 
and Enfield. MOPAC officers have counted at least 100 attendees at each event, with every 
provision being made to ensure venues are accessible. At each event the format has been a 20 
minute presentation led by the Deputy Mayor and Assistant Commissioner Simon Byrne. This is 
followed by a question and answer session, chaired by a local leader, and lasting at least 40 
minutes. There has then been an additional opportunity for the public to speak to the borough 
commander about the possible local impact of the Mayor’s vision on policing.  

Feedback is being analysed as the programme advances, and MOPAC is building up an accurate 
picture of community concerns priorities from these events that can be built into the drafting of 
the final plan. 

Targeted consultation 

Our general approach has been to encourage participation through our 33 main events, whilst 
also offering to meet with specific community groups separately. We are already hosting a 
round-table with the GLA Disability Network, and the Deputy Mayor is attending this event 
personally. Further invitations to discuss the PCP with specific community groups have been 
sent to those groups outlined in the previous report to the PCC (please refer to December 2012 
report for full details). Examples of the specific types of groups we have contacted include;  
 

 The Orthodox Jewish community; 

 The Mayor's Migrant & Refugee Advisory panel (MRAP); 

 The Black Training & Enterprise Group (BTEG); 

 Older peoples groups (for example Positive Ageing in London); 

 The Howard League for Penal Reform  

 Local meetings of Gypsy & Traveller groups, faith groups and youth groups. 
 
2.2 MOPAC Challenge  

On 14 December, I chaired a MOPAC Challenge meeting focussed on Policing Public Order. The 

MOPAC Challenge is the principal mechanism through which my Deputy Mayor for Policing and 

Crime and I hold the Met Commissioner and his top team to account.  

The meeting challenged the MPS to outline the lessons they have learned since the August 

2011 disorder. Also in attendance was HM Inspector of Constabulary, Steve Otter, outlining the 

HMIC findings from their inspection of the MPS, representatives from the Metropolitan Police 

Federation and businesses and communities affected by the disorder.  

2.3 MOPAC Change Programme  

A paper will be presented to the GLA’s Oversight Committee on the 29th January, outlining the 

proposed shared services arrangements between the Greater London Authority and the Mayor’s 
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Office for Policing and Crime in respect of the following services, Information Technology, 

Human Resources and Media. MOPAC’s commitment to shared services is in line with the 

Mayors expectation that functional bodies participate in shared services with the GLA. This not 

only reflects the fact shared services were – and remain – a priority area of work for GLA Group 

efficiency savings, but also because it was anticipated that there would be savings for MOPAC. 

Progress continues to be made to relocate MOPAC staff to City Hall and Empress State 

Building. It is anticipated that DARA staff will be moving to Empress State Building in February 

and non DARA staff to City Hall by the end of April.  

2.4 MOPAC/MPS Audit Panel  

The joint MOPAC/MPS Audit Panel met on 4 October and 19 December 2012. The purpose 

and remit of the Panel has been drawn up in line with recognised best practice and the Home 

Office Financial Management Code of Practice. The Panel advises the MOPAC according to 

good governance principles and assists the MOPAC in discharging statutory responsibilities in 

holding the MPS to account. 

 

3. PERFORMANCE 

3.1 Data  

Police data is now fully updated on the London datastore. In addition, more police and crime 

data and information can be found at: http://www.london.gov.uk/priorities/mayors-office-

policing-and-crime/data-info. 

An overview of key crime types as are below. Where performamce is not going in the right 

direction, I will be addressing this through the quarterly performance MOPAC Challenge, to be 

held on 22nd January 2013.  

 

Crime Type 
Calendar Year 

2011 
Calendar Year 

2012 
MPS % 
Change 

Total Notifiable Offences   817,066 790,451 -3.3% 

MOPAC Priority Offences       

Violence with Injury 62,297 58,988 -5.3% 

Robbery 39,478 36,314 -8.0% 

Burglary 96,382 93,816 -2.7% 

Theft from the Person 40,237 48,223 +19.8% 

Theft of motor vehicle 27,210 22,797 -16.2% 

Theft from motor vehicle 72,376 69,416 -4.1% 

Vandalism (Criminal Damage) 74,203 62,851 -15.3% 

  

Rape Sanction Detections       

Rape SDs (absolute number) 565 642 +13.6% 

http://www.london.gov.uk/priorities/mayors-office-policing-and-crime/data-info
http://www.london.gov.uk/priorities/mayors-office-policing-and-crime/data-info
file:///C:/Users/c094294/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/2VIVK007/PD602%20Daily%20Performance%20Dashboard%20-%2020120928.xls%23'KPI5-Theft%20of%20MV'!A1
file:///C:/Users/c094294/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/2VIVK007/PD602%20Daily%20Performance%20Dashboard%20-%2020120928.xls%23'KPI5-Theft%20from%20MV'!A1
file:///C:/Users/c094294/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/2VIVK007/PD602%20Daily%20Performance%20Dashboard%20-%2020120928.xls%23'KPI3-Rape%20SD'!A1
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Other Crime       

Property Portfolio 538,090 519,548 -3.4% 

Personal Robbery 36,657 33,830 -7.7% 

Residential Burglary 63,771 61,819 -3.1% 

Domestic Violence "Violence With Injury" Offences 17,543 18,329 +4.5% 

Knife Crime 14,503 12,079 -16.7% 

Gun Crime 2,430 1,971 -18.9% 

  

Gangs   
as at 

19/11/2012 
  

Most harmful gang members in custody   550  

Most harmful gang members subject to judicial 
restriction  

  117  

  

Traffic PCY to Aug 11 CY to Aug 12   

Killed and Seriously Injured on the roads 1,745 1,925 +10.3% 

 

 

4. MOPAC FINANCIAL REPORT 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2012/13 

– Period 7 

 

4.1 Summary 

The revenue and capital position at Period 7 (October 2012) shows a year to date under-spend of 

£27.5m.  The forecast position has been adjusted to reflect the need to deliver a £50m under-spend at 

the end of the financial year. This will be transferred to reserves and used to support the budget in 

2014/15 and 2015/16. After this adjustment the outturn is now a forecast £23m overspend although it 

is hoped that with the introduction of the MPS Spending Principles there is still time to drive down 

expenditure and deliver the £50m required.  

 

2012/13 Additional Savings Target

ACHIEVED

£27m

NOT YET 

ACHIEVED

£23m

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

 

file:///C:/Users/c094294/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/2VIVK007/PD602%20Daily%20Performance%20Dashboard%20-%2020120928.xls%23'KPI5-PersRob'!A1
file:///C:/Users/c094294/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/2VIVK007/PD602%20Daily%20Performance%20Dashboard%20-%2020120928.xls%23'KPI5-ResBurg'!A1
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The Capital Programme as at the end of Period 7 shows year to date expenditure of £82.5m. 

This total represents 47.3% of the adjusted annual budget of £174.5m 

 

4.2 Revenue Forecast by expenditure/income type 

 

Table 1 compares the forecast outturn variances for Period 7 and Period 6 by expenditure/income 

type.  

 

Table 1 - Subjective comparison of forecast outturn variance  

 

 

Period 7 

Forecast 

Variance 

£000 

Period 6 

Forecast 

Variance  

£000 

Change in 

Variance 

£000 

Police Officer Pay -10,088  -7,478  -2,611  

Police Staff Pay -28,532  -25,920  -2,612  

PCSO Pay -27,533  -25,482  -2,051  

Total Pay -66,154  -58,880  -7,274  

Police Officer Overtime -11,112  -8,919  -2,193  

Police Staff Overtime 1,947  2,654  -708  

PCSO Overtime -320  -257  -63  

Total Overtime -9,486  -6,522  -2,964  

Total Pay & Overtime -75,640  -65,401  -10,239  

Employee Related Expenditure 10,500  10,844  -344  

Premises Costs 10,106  10,556  -450  

Transport Costs -6,529  -3,595  -2,934  

Supplies & Services 6,282  2,368  3,915  

Capital Financing Costs 72  71  1  

Discretionary Pension Costs 8,200  8,200  -0  
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Total Running Expenses 28,631  28,444  188  

Total Expenditure -47,008  -36,958  -10,051  

Income - interest Receipts -0  -0  -0  

Income - Other 5,155  5,889  -735  

Total Income 5,155  5,889  -735  

    

Net Expenditure -41,854  -31,069  -10,786  

Specific Grants 25,734  19,915  5,819  

Net Revenue Expenditure -16,121  -11,154  -4,967  

Transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves 39,164  38,571  593  

Transfers to/from General Reserves 0  0  0  

Total MPS 23,044  27,417  -4,373  

 

The year-to-date position shows an under-spend of £27.5m. The overall Period 7 revenue 

forecast outturn is an over-spend of £23m. Further detail is provided in the  paragraphs 

below.  Appendix 1 provides details of full year budget and forecast at Business Group level. 

 

Table 2 - 2012/13 Pay and Overtime Monthly Expenditure 
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Table 2 shows monthly expenditure on pay and overtime, against the average budget position 

for each month. The high level of expenditure in August relates to Police Officer and Police 

Staff overtime carried out during the Olympic and Paralympic Games. The increase in 

November is mainly due to unsociable hours allowance payments and the increase in 

December relates to overtime over the Christmas holiday period. The increase in March is 

due to the inclusion of £2.4m of Compensatory Grant for Police Officers in the forecast. 

 

Table 3 - 2012/13 Non - Pay Monthly Expenditure 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 3 shows non-pay monthly expenditure against the average budget for each month. It 

should be noted that the graph shows a significant spike for planned expenditure in March. 

Budget holders have been asked to review planned expenditure in light of the MPS Spending 

Principles and to consider if expenditure is necessary. The Deputy Mayor for Policing and 

Crime will be closely monitoring supplies and services expenditure, to ensure the controls put 
in place by the MPS drive forecasted expenditure down. 

Police Officer Pay - The year to date position is an under-spend of £10.4m. The full year 

forecast is an under-spend of £10.1m - 0.6% of budget. 

The current strength of 31,163 is 1,065 below the budgeted target for 31 October 2012 of 

32,228, reflecting the limited recruitment activity and the impact of the recruitment pause 

during the Olympic period together with natural turnover.  

Recruitment plans have been developed to recover this under-strength position and build the 

organisation back to the target strength of 31,957 by March 2015. However, given the 

timescales for recruitment, our reliance on colleges developing a Policing Knowledge 
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Certificate (PKC) course and sufficient candidates enrolling on these courses there are risks 

around the speed at which the shortfall in officer numbers can be recovered. It is anticipated 

that 150 graduates and 147 current PCSOs/DDOs will join in April 2013. The MPS are 

looking at mechanisms with which to mitigate this risk and ensure a full complement. 

Although Police Officer Pay is forecast to be under-spent at year end, the impact of Winsor 

costs, while expected to be cost neutral overall, are currently forecast to significantly increase 

Police Officer Pay costs. At Period 7, the year-to-date expenditure on Unsocial Hours 

payments within Police Officer Pay was £4.8m, and the full year forecast was £18.4m. 

Police Staff Pay - The year to date position is an under-spend of £18.2m. The full year 

forecast is an under-spend of £28.5m - 4.7% of budget. 

The number of police staff in post at 31 October (including temporary staff) was 13,392 

compared to the budgeted 31 March 2013 strength of 14,463. The forecast position for 31 

March 2013 (including temporary staff) is 13,348, although this is subject to change as the 

MetChange programme develops. 

PCSO Pay - The year to date position is an under-spend of £23.4m. The full year forecast is 

an under-spend of £27.5m - 20.5% of budget.  

The actual strength at 31 October was 2,936 PCSOs. The year end forecast currently assumes 

a strength of 2,665 reflecting the redesignation of Station PCSOs as Public Access Officers 

(Police Staff) and the potential reduction of PCSO posts in the draft budget. 

Police Officer Overtime – The year to date position is an under-spend of £2.9m. The full 

year forecast is an under-spend of £11.1m - 8.5% of budget. The under-spend relates chiefly 

to overtime for the Diamond Jubilee celebrations, which was below the high-level estimate 

included within the PLBP 12-15, and lower than expected expenditure in the Olympics 

Security Directorate. There has been a favourable movement of £2.2m from the position 

reported at Period 6. This primarily relates to a reduction in SC&O, where the forecast has 

been revised downwards to reflect year to date expenditure trends. 

Police Staff Overtime – The year to date position is an over-spend of £1m. The full year 

forecast is an overspend of £1.9m – 6.6% of budget, due mainly to a forecast over-spend of 

£1.7m in the Olympics Security Directorate (funded by additional grant).  

Employee Related Expenditure – The year to date position is an under-spend of £1m. The 

full year forecast is an over-spend of £10.5m (40.5% of budget). Of this, £10m relates to the 

forecast costs of Voluntary Exits from the organisation, and is matched by forecast draw-

downs from reserves.  

Premises Costs – The year to date position is an over-spend of £1.7m. The full year forecast 

is an overspend of £10.1m - 4.9% of budget. The forecast overspend relates to delays in the 

delivery of the Corporate Real Estate (CRE) Programme and additional utility costs over and 

above the budgeted amount. The CRE was expected to deliver savings from exited buildings 

in the second half of the financial year, but delays to the disposal of buildings means that 

costs will need to continue to be paid without corresponding budgets. Additionally, gas bills 

will increase during the colder second half of the year, further increasing the over-spend. 
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Transport Costs - The year to date position is an under-spend of £11.3m. The full year 

forecast is an under-spend of £6.5m - 6.7% of budget. There are two main reasons for the 

reduction in under-spend in the full year forecast compared to the year to date position.  

Firstly there is an over-spend on fuel of approximately £0.8m in Period 7, which is forecast to 

increase to £2.8m by year-end. There is some centrally held inflation provision that could 

mitigate this over-spend but this has not been allocated due to the favourable position across 

Transport costs as a whole. Secondly some Olympic-related transport costs are missing from 

the current position but have been included in the forecast outturn position (there is an under-

spend of £9.5m in Period 7 reducing to £8.2m at outturn). All Olympic expenditure is 

matched by additional income from the Home Office.  

Supplies and Services - The year to date position is an under-spend of £39.1m. The full year 

forecast is an over-spend of £6.3m - 1.3% of budget.   

Currently, the Business Groups are forecast to increase expenditure significantly between 

now and year end. However, the MPS has recently agreed a set of spending principles that 

should reduce this level of forecast expenditure and result in a year-end under-spend greater 

than is currently estimated. The adverse movement this month from the previous forecast was 

due to the correction of a double counted procurement saving. 

Capital Financing Costs – The year to date position is an under-spend of £2.1m. The full 

year forecast is a minor over-spend of £0.1m - 0.1% of budget. The year to date under-spend 

is due to timing differences between the monthly profile of the budget and actual interest 

payments made.  

Discretionary Pension Costs - The year to date position is no variance to budget. The full 

year forecast is an over-spend of £8.2m - 24.8% of budget, relating to the cost of injury 

awards for Police Officers - £6.8m of costs from previous years and £1.4m for costs in 2012-

13. 

Other Income - The year to date position is an under-achievement of £4.4m. The full year 

forecast is an under-achievement of £5.2m – 1.7% of budget. 

The forecast under-recovery is due to unsold partnership posts and loss of rental income from 

the Crown Prosecution Service, which has ceased to rent accommodation from the MPS as 

part of the Joint Prosecution Service. This is partially offset by higher POCA proceeds. 

Specific Grant – The year to date position is an under-achievement of £41.1m due to timing 

differences between the monthly profile of the budget and actual grant receipts. The full year 

forecast is an under-achievement of £25.7m – 3.7% of budget, mainly within the Olympics 

Security Directorate, and matches forecast reductions in Transport, Police Overtime and 

Supplies and Services expenditure (see above).    

There has been an adverse movement of £5.8m from the position reported at Period 6. This is 

mainly within the Olympics Security Directorate where actual expenditure during the Games 

was lower than originally budgeted for, which reduces the amount of Olympic grant to be 

claimed from the Home Office. 
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Appendix 2 sets out the revenue forecast for MPS/MOPAC by Cost Category. The main 

variances are explained above. 

 

4.3 Revenue Forecast - Major Change Programmes 

Table 4 provides a summary of the budgeted savings and the current forecast savings in 

2012/13 for the most significant major change programmes. The budgeted savings are those 

included as part of the 2012 - 15 budget process plus any savings agreed as part of previous 

budget processes.  

Table 4 - Forecast Savings for Major Change Programmes 

 

Major Change Programme 

2012/13 

Budgeted 

Savings £m 

2012/13 

Forecast 

Savings £m 

Variation 

£m 

Rationalisation of Property Estate -33.2 -23.0 10.2 

Catering Modernisation -10.7 -10.7 0.0 

Training Modernisation -18.1 -18.1 0.0 

Transport Rationalisation -7.0 -7.0 0.0 

ICT efficiencies and contract 

rationalisation 
-23.4 -22.8 0.6 

Total -92.4 -81.6 10.8 

 

The variation of £10.2m on the Rationalisation of Property Estate is due to delays 

encountered in the closure of some buildings and slippage in the redevelopment of the 

Hendon site. The variation on ICT efficiencies and contract rationalisation of £0.6m is due to 

the current Voluntary Redundancy programme being put on hold. The other savings targets 

highlighted in Table 4 are currently forecast to be achieved in full. 

4.4 Capital Programme Report - Period 7 of 2012/13 (End of October 2012) 

The approved capital programme values for 2012/13 are those approved in the Policing 

London Business Plan 2012-15.   

Actual expenditure for 2012/13 to the end of October is £82.5m representing 47.9% of the net 

funded budget, after 58% of the financial year.  At this stage in 2011/12 £86.3m had been 

spent, representing 46% of the net budget, 45% of eventual outturn.   

The gross programme forecast has decreased by £11.4m from Period 6 and now stands at 

£200.6m. This reflects a decrease from the starting position of £203.9m.  The main reasons 

for this are (a) a review by DOI on the feasibility of projects within this year’s capital 
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programme being delivered by year end; and (b) a review by the MPS on the 

necessity/practicality of continuing with the certain ongoing schemes.   

 

As expected at this stage of the financial year, over-programming has reduced as a result of 

project slippage.  This position will continue over coming months especially as management 

action regarding IT strategy and development slows the development and approval process.  

The situation will be kept under review by the Deputy mayor for Policing and Crime and the 

MPS and remedial action proposed if thought appropriate.   

The funding position for the current year has improved. Capital receipts are now forecast as 

£58m in 2012/13 against a budgeted sum of £40m.  The additional £18m therefore provides 

extra resilience should some of the forecast mature as an overspend against the opening 

budget otherwise it will be used to reduced planned borrowing.  There was also £10m 

borrowing capacity in the 2011/12 Operational Boundary unused if further support proves 

necessary. 

Table 7 - Summary of Capital Programme as at Period 7 

 

 
Capital as at P07 - (13.11.2012) 

 

Programme 

Performance 

Summary by 

Provisioning Dept 

Adjusted 

Programme* 

2012/13 

Actuals 
Forecast to 

31/03/13 
 

Variance - 

forecast v 

programme  

 £000s £000s £000s  £000s 

Overall position      

Directorate of 

Information 
77,490 30,384 75,388  -2,102 

Property Services 99,594 43,894 96,417  -3,177 

Transport Services 25,364 6,071 25,162  -202 

Other 3,838 2,130 3,638  -200 

Adjusted Programme 206,286 82,479 200,604  -5,682 

      

Gap 31,754  26,072   

      

Adjusted Budget 174,532  174,532   
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split:      

General Funding:      

Directorate of 

Information 58,737 19,757 56,634  -2,103 

Property Services 93,828 40,625 90,651  -3,177 

Transport Services 18,204 5,118 18,002  -202 

Other 260 35 60  -200 

Sub total 171,029 65,536 165,347  -5,682 

      

Specific Funding      

Directorate of 

Information 18,753 10,627 18,753   

Property Services 5,766 3,269 5,766   

Transport Services 7,160 952 7,160   

Other 3,578 2,095 3,578   

Sub total 35,257 16,943 35,257   

 

4.5 Directorate of Information Programme 

Forecast expenditure is £75.4m.  The forecast has reduced by £11.8m from that reported at 

the end of September 2012.  The forecast outturn for DoI was the subject of concern at 

October’s MOPAC/MPS Joint Investment Board when reporting the Period 6 position.  This 

led to the Deputy Mayor recommending that a block be placed on all DoI projects yet to 

commence within the financial year.  The forecast outturn has improved significantly since 

this time.  However, it would be expected that all projects now put forward for consideration 

adhere to the latest investment criteria as agreed by the Joint Investment Board.  The main 

changes to the forecast are as follows: 

Main reductions: 

CRS999 (999 Call Routing System) Programme: a reduction of £0.4m due to procurement delays, 

which has led to the postponement of scheduled Call-Centre closures, and will mean that completion 

of the project will be delayed into 2013/14 

Digital Recording Witness Project: a reduction of £0.5m due to a review by the MPS on the need for 

this scheme to be implemented. 

Special Operation projects: a reduction of £1.8m due to a review of operational requirements.  



MOPAC Report to Police and Crime Committee – 31 January 2013 

 
 

Internet Explorer 8: a reduction of £0.3m due to a review by the MPS on the need for implementation 

in 2012/13.  

Real Time Communications: a reduction of £3.5m due to a review by the MPS on the need for this to 

be implemented. 

Messaging as a service and Geographical Information Service: a reduction of £0.6m due to a review 

of hardware requirements, resulting in a saving in overall project cost. 

Desktop refresh: a reduction of £0.4m due to some costs being reclassified as revenue. 

Underperforming Desktops: a reduction of £0.5m. This project was part of the larger Violent and 

Sexual Offender Register and IMS (Informants Management System) Programme.  The business case 

for IMS has yet to be approved and it is expected that the Underperforming Desktops Project will now 

start in 2013/14. 

 

4.6 Property Services Programme 

Forecast expenditure is £96.4m.  This represents a net outturn forecast under-spend of £3.2m, 

or 3.2%, of the adjusted programme budget.  The forecast shows a slight increase of £0.6m 

from that shown at the end of September 2012. However, this masks significant increases and 

decreases in a number of schemes. 

Main increases  

Jubilee House Refurbishment Project: The Jubilee House Refurbishment Project will 

facilitate the disposal of Radbourne Road, Barnes Green, Whitlock House, and Tabor Grove 

properties. There is an increase of £5.8m resulting from a review of the delivery schedule 

with the contractor and the installation of major mechanical and electrical plant items in an 

earlier phase of the development. 

Walworth Custody Centre Scheme: an increase of £0.2m resulting from revised cost and 

delivery schedule submitted by contractor 

Main reductions 

Plant Refrigeration Project: a decrease of £0.4m in line with a review of estate requirements 

and potential disposals.  

Joint Prosecution Teams Project: a reduction of £0.6m due to a review of Estate strategy and 

potential disposals.  

Corporate Real Estate Programme: a reduction of £4.9m due to (a) revised user requirements 

at Streatham and Orpington in line with the local policing model; and (b) various reductions 

throughout the Estate due to a review of the Estate strategy and potential disposals.    

Deer Park Road Project: a reduction of £0.3m due to revised design and user requirements.  

 

4.7 Transport Services 
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Forecast expenditure is £25.2m.  This represents a net outturn forecast underspend of £0.2m, 

or 0.8%, of the adjusted programme budget.  This is a reduction of £0.3m from last month 

due to a small reduction in demand for replacement 24 hour response vehicles.  The forecast 

includes the purchase of additional vehicles for counter-terrorism activities, which are fully 

financed by specific grant from the Home Office.  Whilst this is technically an overspend 

against the approved budget (the vehicles were not included in the original medium term 

finance plan) the expenditure is funded by additional grant and therefore involves no 

financial risk to the MPS.     

 

4.8 Miscellaneous Projects Programme 

This area of expenditure covers miscellaneous equipment used for assisting in the fighting of 

crime or in ensuring our buildings are suitable resourced e.g. support equipment for our 

helicopters, photographic equipment, catering equipment, etc.  Forecast expenditure is £3.6m, 

a net outturn forecast underspend of £0.2m from the adjusted programme budget.  

 

5. MOPAC BUSINESS AND MEETINGS 

5.1 Regular meetings   

 Meetings with the Mayor. 

 Bilaterals with the Commissioner 

 Meetings with MPS Management Board team members. 

 Liaison meetings with Police and Crime Committee members. 

 Meetings on Met Change and the Budget with the Deputy Commissioner and MPS 
Management Board 

 Regular contact with the Home Secretary 
 

In addition, in the last month I have had a range of meetings with key stakeholders, MPS 
officers, and in support of the Mayor.  

5.2 Decisions 

The following formal signed decision forms are available on the MOPAC website: 

Decision Number  Topic of Decision 

DMPCD 2012 150  Treasury Management half year review   

DMPCD 2012 158 Request for financial assistance  

DMPCD 2012 160 Budget monitoring period 7  

DMPCD 2012 161 Relocation of MOPAC staff to City Hall and Empress State Building  
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5.3 Forthcoming formal MOPAC Meetings 

22 January MOPAC Challenge 

28 February MOPAC Challenge 

Various dates 
up to the end 
of February 

Borough consultation events on the draft Police and Crime Plan 2013-2017 
(please refer to the December 2012 report to the PCC for dates) 

 
 

 


